

NOT YET CALENDARED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Case No. 02-1116

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEVADA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM FINAL DECISIONS AND ACTIONS
OF UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Charles J. Cooper
Robert J. Cynkar
Vincent J. Colatrisano
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 Fax

Brian Sandoval, Attorney General
Marta A. Adams, Senior Deputy
Attorney General
STATE OF NEVADA
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1237
(775) 684-1108 Fax

Antonio Rossmann
Special Deputy Attorney General
Roger B. Moore
Special Deputy Attorney General
LAW OFFICE OF ANTONIO
ROSSMANN
380 Hayes Street, Suite One
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 861-1401
(415) 861-1822 Fax

Joseph R. Egan*
Special Deputy Attorney General
Charles J. Fitzpatrick
Martin G. Malsch
Howard K. Shapar
EGAN & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
7918 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 600
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 918-4942
(703) 918-4943 Fax
* Counsel of Record

January 27, 2003

Additional counsel listed on reverse

William H. Briggs, Jr.
ROSS, DIXON & BELL, L.L.P.
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1040
(202) 662-2063
(202) 662-2190 Fax

Joseph R. Egan
Elizabeth A. Vibert
Deputy District Attorney
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89106
(702) 455-4761
(702) 382-5178 Fax

Joseph R. Egan
Bradford R. Jerbic, City Attorney
William P. Henry, Senior Litigation Counsel
CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA
400 Stewart Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 229-6590
(702) 386-1749 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	xvi
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTORY / REGULATORY APPENDIX	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. NRC’s “Waste Confidence” Review.....	5
B. NRC Addresses Waste Disposal Licensing.....	6
C. NRC’s “Waste Confidence” Review – Round Two	8
D. DOE’s 1980 Environmental Impact Statement	9
E. NRC’s Technical Licensing Criteria	10
F. The Congressional Response.....	11
G. The NWPA	15
H. Original Repository Rulemaking.....	17
1. The NRC Licensing Rule.....	17
2. The DOE Siting Rule.....	22
I. The 1987 NWPA Amendments (“NWPAA”)	23

J.	The 1992 Energy Policy Act (“EnPA”)	24
K.	1995-96: DOE Discovers Geologic Flaws at Yucca	27
L.	NRC Radically Changes Course	30
M.	The New Part 63	31
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	36
	ARGUMENT.....	38
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
II.	PART 63 VIOLATES THE NWPA	42
	A. Part 63 Unlawfully Permits Licensing of a Yucca Repository That Fails to Isolate Wastes Primarily by Geologic Means	42
	B. Part 63 Violates the NWPA’s “Multiple Barrier” Requirement.....	47
	C. Rejection of Defense-in-Depth for Yucca is Arbitrary and Unreasonable.....	50
III.	PART 63 UNLAWFULLY AUTHORIZES REPOSITORY CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT ANY FINDING OF COMPLIANCE WITH EPA'S YUCCA RULE	54
IV.	PART 63 VIOLATES THE NWPA, THE AEA, AND NEPA BY PRECLUDING CONSIDERATION OF PEAK DISPOSAL RISKS, ARBITRARILY LIMITING COMPLIANCE TO 10,000 YEARS.....	57
	A. The AEA	59
	B. NEPA.....	61

C.	NRC’s Decision Is Arbitrary and Incompatible with its Statutory Duties.....	62
V.	PART 63 ARBITRARILY APPLIES A LAX “REASONABLE EXPECTATION” STANDARD FOR REPOSITORY PERFORMANCE INSTEAD OF THE “REASONABLE ASSURANCE” STANDARD ADOPTED BY THE NWPA, THE AEA, AND EMPLOYED PERVASIVELY IN NRC’S REGULATIONS	66
	CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	40
<i>American Bankers Ass'n v. National Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman</i> , 204 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	40
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	71
<i>Carstens v. NRC</i> , 742 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	67
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	39, 40
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	39, 44
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976)	61
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 551 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	70
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	47
<i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> , 602 F.2d 412, 419 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	41, 64
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>New England Coalition on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC</i> , 727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	64

Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>North Anna Env't'l Coalition v. NRC</i> , 533 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	66, 71
<i>NRDC v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987)	46
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Oil, Chem.& Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	70
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	47
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. Electrical Union</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961).....	66
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Elec., Radio, & Machine Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961)	71
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	70, 71
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	68
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	61
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	74
<i>WLOS TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	70

Statutes

* National Environmental Policy Action §102(2)(C) 42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C)	61
Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. §2011 <i>et seq.</i> AEA §57c (42 U.S.C. §2077c)	60

AEA §181 (42 U.S.C. §2231).....	67
AEA §189a (42 U.S.C. §2239a).....	61
Energy Policy Act of 1992	
EnPA §801(a)(1).....	24, 25, 59
EnPA §801(a)(2).....	25
EnPA §801(b)	55
EnPA §801(b)(1)	25
EnPA §801(b)(2)	25
EnPA §801(c).....	58
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §10101 <i>et seq.</i>	
NWPA §2(4).....	16
* NWPA §2(18)	16, 44
NWPA §2(21).....	16
NWPA §111(b)(1).....	21, 67, 68
* NWPA §112(a)	16, 44
* NWPA §113(b)(1)(A)(iv).....	45
* NWPA §113(c).....	45
NWPA §113(c)(3)	24, 45
NWPA §114(f)(4).....	61
NWPA §114(f)(5).....	62
NWPA §119(a)(1)(A)	1
NWPA §119(c)	1
NWPA §121(a).....	55
* NWPA §121(b)	55
NWPA §121(b)(1)(A)	17
* NWPA §121(b)(1)(B)	17, 47
5 U.S.C. §556(d)	67
5 U.S.C. §706	41
42 U.S.C. §5842	7

Legislative History

H.R. REP. NO. 97-491, Part 1 14, 15

H.R. REP. NO. 97-785, Part I (1982) 15

H.R. REP. NO. 102-1018 (1992) 65

H.R. REP. NO. 1156, Part 1 (1980) 12

H.R. REP. NO. 1156, Part 2 (1980) 13, 14

H.R. REP. NO. 3809 14

H.R. REP. NO. 7418 13

S. REP. NO. 548 (1980) 12

S. REP. NO. 96-871 (1980) 13

S. REP. NO. 97-282 (1981) 14

Regulations and Regulatory Materials

10 C.F.R. §2.732..... 66

10 C.F.R. §40.2(a) 58

10 C.F.R. Part 50 48

10 C.F.R. §50.35(a) 11

10 C.F.R. §50.40 (a) 11, 66

10 C.F.R. §51.109 62

10 C.F.R. Part 52 30

* 10 C.F.R. Part 60 *passim*

10 C.F.R. §60.31(a) 66

10 C.F.R. §60.111(a)(1) 11

10 C.F.R. §60.111(c)(1).....	11
10 C.F.R. §60.111(c)(2).....	11
10 C.F.R. §60.111(c)(4)(ii).....	11
10 C.F.R. §60.111(c)(4)(iii)	11
10 C.F.R. §60.113(a)(2)	22
10 C.F.R. §61.23.....	66
10 C.F.R Part 63	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R §63.3(a)	56
10 C.F.R §63.3(b)	56
10 C.F.R. §63.31.....	55
10 C.F.R. §63.31(a)(2)	69
10 C.F.R. §63.31(a)(3)(iii)	56
10 C.F.R. §63.31(b).....	73
10 C.F.R. §63.41.....	56
10 C.F.R. §63.101.....	56
10 C.F.R. §63.101(a)(1)	64
10 C.F.R. §63.101(a)(2)	69
10 C.F.R. §63.102(h).....	49
10 C.F.R. §63.113.....	43, 49
10 C.F.R. §63.113(b).....	49
10 C.F.R. §63.115.....	42, 43, 49
10 C.F.R. §63.303.....	56

10 C.F.R. §63.304.....	70
10 C.F.R. §63.304(4).....	71
10 C.F.R. §63.305.....	64
10 C.F.R. §63.311.....	69
10 C.F.R. §63.312	64
10 C.F.R. §63.321(b).....	69
10 C.F.R. §63.331.....	69
10 C.F.R. §63.341.....	57, 61
10 C.F.R. §72.40(a)(14)	66
10 C.F.R. §100.11.....	48
10 C.F.R. Part 960	17
10 C.F.R. §960.4-2-1(d).....	23
40 C.F.R. Part 191	17
40 C.F.R. Part 197	54
40 C.F.R. §197.13.....	54
40 C.F.R. §1500.1(b).....	62
40 C.F.R. §1502.9.....	62
42 Fed. Reg. 34,391	6
43 Fed. Reg. 53,869	7
44 Fed. Reg. 70,408	7, 8
45 Fed. Reg. 31,393	10, 11, 48
46 Fed. Reg. 13,971	17

46 Fed. Reg. 35,280	18, 19, 57
48 Fed. Reg. 28,194	<i>passim</i>
49 Fed. Reg. 34,658	8
49 Fed. Reg. 47,714	22, 23
55 Fed. Reg. 38,474	9
60 Fed. Reg. 42,622	51
64 Fed. Reg. 8640	33, 35, 44
66 Fed. Reg. 32,074	57, 65
66 Fed. Reg. 55,732	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other</u>	
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> , 17 N.R.C. 1041 (1983)	66
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co.</i> , 6 A.E.C. 1003 (1973).....	74, 75
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> , 7 N.R.C. 41 (1978)	8
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 19 N.R.C. 571 (1984)	67, 73
